
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 Thursday, 11th October, 2012 
at 6.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 
Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Pope 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England (Dioceses 
of Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Vacancy – Primary Parent Governors 
Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement 

Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny Smoking Policy 

Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 
 

The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in 
the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure 
 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a 
continuous alarm will sound and you will be 
advised by Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access  
 
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary
[...]
and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.     
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on  
13 September 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 SOUTHAMPTON YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE (YOS) ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE 
PLAN  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities detailing the Annual Youth Justice 
Plan, attached.   
 

8 A CITY WIDE APPROACH TO ENERGY  
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council regarding an opportunity for the Council to develop 
a strategic approach to energy which would include the development of a strategic 
delivery programme of suitable schemes to support the Council’s strategic objectives, 
attached.  
 



 

9 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement 

• detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan; and  

• seeking the Committee’s indication as to what items will be required for 
discussion scheduled at a forthcoming meeting, 

attached.  
 

a) General Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16  

 To consider a briefing paper outlining the forthcoming Cabinet decision –“ 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16”.  
 

b) Increasing Southampton’s Recycling Rate and Enhancing Collections  

 To consider a briefing paper outlining the forthcoming Cabinet decision – 
“Increasing Southampton’s Recycling Rate and Enhancing Collections”  
 

10 CONSIDERATION OF PETITIONS  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services detailing the Council 
response to petitions received with over 750 signatories, attached.    
 

11 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement, detailing 
actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel, attached.  
 
 
 

Wednesday, 3 October 2012 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Chaloner, Fitzhenry, Lewzey, McEwing, Pope, Tucker and Smith 
 

Apologies: Councillors Hannides, Mrs U Topp and Mr T Blackshaw 
 

Also Present:  Councillor Bogle – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Letts – Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor R Williams – Leader of the Council 

 
15. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Committee noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3 Councillors 
Smith and Turner acted as substitute for Councillor Hannides and Vinson respectively 
for the period of this meeting. 
 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 16th August 2012  be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

17. SCHOOL ORGANISATION: SCHOOL PLACES PLANNING  

The Committee considered the report of  the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
detailing considerations relating to school organisation and places planning. (Copy of 
the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the Cabinet Member requests that officers circulate information on inward 
migration levels in primary schools to the Committee; 

(ii) the Cabinet Member maintains an overview of the time children are waiting 
for school places in Southampton; 

(iii) the Cabinet Member reviews existing policies and processes in order to 
reduce the number of Year R pupils who are waiting for school places in 
August / September 2013; 

(iv) the Cabinet Member requests officers to review the balance of primary school 
places in the north central part of the City is reviewed in light of the increasing 
pressure on school places; 

(v) the Cabinet Member request officers to consider the use of the Eagle 
Warehouse as a priority option for the expansion of St John’s School; and 

(vi) the Cabinet Member promotes the sharing of appropriate data across the 
Council to aid planning and decision making.  

 
18. PROGRESS IN THE FIRST 100 DAYS  

The Committee considered the report of the Leader of the Council providing a summary 
of the priority actions that have been pursued by the new administration in its first 100 
days (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 9 - 
 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the Leader of the Council request officers to circulate information on the 
schedule of events for the “StreetCREDs” project;  

(ii) that the Leader of the Council request that information relating to recycling 
circulated to the Panel; and 

(iii) the Leader of the Council request that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
circulates to the Committee providing an update on developments with regards 
to alternative delivery options for Adult Social Care.  

 
19. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

RESOLVED  
 

(i) that on consideration of the briefing paper detailing the forthcoming Cabinet 
decision on the changes to the Minerals and Waste Plan the Cabinet Member 
for Resources requested that officers circulate Information to the Committee 
that details the  latest position regarding Woolston Waste Water Treatment 
Works; 

(ii) that on consideration of the briefing paper detailing the forthcoming Cabinet 
decision on the changes to the Southampton Transition Employment Project 
(STEP)  the Cabinet Member for Resources requested that a list of temporary 
posts, incorporating job titles and grades is circulated to the Committee; and 

(iii) that on consideration of the briefing paper detailing the forthcoming Cabinet 
decision on the changes to the Southampton Transition Employment Project 
(STEP)  the Cabinet Member Resources requested that officers circulate 
information to the Committee on the IT system, including costs, that is to be 
developed to support the policy. 

 

NOTE: Councillor Chaloner declared an interest in the Southampton Transition 
Employment Project (STEP) item and did not contribute to the debate.  
 

20. LORDSHILL MASTERPLAN  

The Committee noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing the 
development of the Lordshill Masterplan.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

21. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee noted the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement, detailing actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Panel. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE (YOS) 
ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2012/13 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 OCTOBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This is the first Southampton Youth Offending Service (YOS) Youth Justice Strategic 
Plan following disaggregation of Wessex Youth Offending Team (YOT) from 1 April 
2012.  The full report is attached to this paper. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee notes the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In response to a request from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The Youth Offending Service is required to publish a Youth Justice Strategic 
Plan in line with the Crime and Disorder Act, 1998, Part iii, Section. 40. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Southampton Youth Offending Service Plan is the first of its kind 
following on from last year’s Wessex YOT Plan.  The Plan sets out the local 
and national context and also an agreed set of priorities based on previous 
performance, partners priorities, and a series of recommendations from the 
outcome of the 2011 inspection of Wessex YOT. 

4. The Plan has been subject to extensive preliminary consultation including: 

• Partner agencies – priorities agreed. 

• Lead Member for Communities. 

• Youth Justice Board Local Partnership Delivery Lead. 

5. The local Youth Offending Service plan covers these elements that are 
prescribed under Youth Justice Board guidance.  This included structure and 
governance including partnership arrangements, resourcing and any 
perceived risks to future delivery.  

6. The Southampton Youth Offending Service plan has been developed in 
consultation with all 
[...]
ildren’s 
homes or whilst in foster care. Diversionary activities are increasingly used by the youth 
intervention and youth justice services to divert young people from criminal activities. The 
percentage of children and young people looked after cautioned or convicted has reduced 
steadily over the last three years, but continue to be higher than in similar areas.  
 
The Service will experience a range of challenges this year, including The Legal Aid, 
Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act due in the autumn and the new Police Crime 
Commissioner due to be elected in November. The team has shown itself more than capable 
of managing change whilst continuing to improve performance. 
 
We would particularly like to thank Sue Morse, the Youth Offending Service Manager who 
has led the team through the period of disaggregation but is now unfortunately unwell.  Our 
thoughts are with her. 
 
On behalf of the Management Board we are pleased to endorse the Southampton Youth 
Justice Strategic Plan for 2012 – 13 and look forward to another exciting and successful 
year. 
 
 
 
 
Lesley Hobbs Councillor Jacqui Rayment 
Chair, Southampton YOS Management Board Cabinet Member for Communities 

i 



Southampton Youth Offending Service | Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2012  
1 

 

1. SETTING THE SCENE: NATIONAL AND LOCAL CONTEXTS 
 

National context 
 
1.1 Throughout 2011-12 there were significant structural changes at a national level 

including debate about the existence and the role of the Youth Justice Board (YJB).  
The Ministry of Justice continues to sponsor the YJB, which maintains a discreet focus 
on youth justice and continues to provide national support and overall performance 
monitoring against the three national indicators. 

 
1.2 In March 2011 the previous six youth justice national indicators (NI) came to an end.  

The Government’s response to the Green Paper ‘Breaking the Cycle’ signals a move 
towards a risk-based monitoring programme, centred on th
[...]
ate 
recording. 

• Developed a more robust framework for 
monitoring recording and multi-agency 
plans. 

Completed 

The intervention plan should be 
specific about what will be done, 
by whom and when in order to 
safeguard the child or young 
person from harm, to reduce the 
likelihood of reoffending and 
reduce Risk of Harm to others. In 
particular the plan of work should 
set appropriate goals, be clearly 
sequenced and outcome 
focussed. ROSH assessments 
must draw adequately on all 
appropriate information including 
MAPPA. 
 

• Ensured that all staff have completed 
review safeguarding training. 

 

• Used local effective practice forums to 
ensure that the safety of any other young 
person associated with the case has been 
considered and acted upon when required. 

 

• Reviewed recording practices to ensure 
that, following MAPP meetings, all 
supervision plans to be updated to 
incorporate MAPPA actions. 

 

• Started monthly management reviews of 
MAPPA cases. 

 

• Used local effective practice forums to 
discuss the victim’s safety being assessed 
and included within any supervision 
plan/licence conditions. 

 

Completed 

 



 1

DECISION MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: A CITY WIDE APPROACH TO ENERGY 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 OCTOBER 2012 

REPORT OF: THE LEADER 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

SUMMARY: 

There is an opportunity for the Council to develop a strategic approach to energy which 
would include the development of a strategic delivery programme of suitable schemes 
to support the Council’s strategic objectives. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i)  That the Committee notes the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. In response to a request from the Chair of the Committee. 

DETAIL: 

2. The UK is now a net importer of energy and is experiencing the impact of 
significant fluctuations in global energy markets and political uncertainties. The 
UK energy generation and transmission infrastructure also requires significant 
investment. These factors combined are leading to increased energy price 
uncertainty and significant rises in the costs of energy for consumers. 

3. As a community leader the Council has a role to play in addressing the risks of 
rising energy costs, reduced energy security, and the cost of carbon, for its 
citizens and businesses in the city. 

4. There is an opportunity for the Council to lead the development of a strategic 
energy programme for the city. The Council’s role would be one of delivering 
schemes, and to encourage and support appropriate commercial energy 
investments.  

5. This can be achieved through the generation of electricity and/or heat on a 
district or community level as an energy supplier, or by making use of existing 
energy sources such as heat from industrial or waste processes.   

6. Local energy generation can also drive economic growth and jobs. A strategic 
approach to energy would potentially provide for additional future revenue 
streams and also become a mechanism through which the Council attracts new 
businesses to the city.  

7. Providing cheaper energy and improved energy efficiency would also work to 
overcome fuel poverty particularly in those areas of the city occupied by the 
most vulnerable.  

8. The Council’s national reputation as a leader in energy and sustainability would 
be enhanced further through the adoption of a strategic approach to delivery.  

Agenda Item 8



 2

A Citywide Approach to Energy   

9. A strategic approach to the energy needs of the city would ensure greater 
economies of scale in maximising energy provision to homes and other 
buildings, thereby adding value to individual schemes and for the city as a 
whole. By investing in energy on a large scale, there is an opportunity to reduce 
the reliance on energy supplies from third parties and to develop a more 
sustainable pattern of use over time for the city. 

10. Such an approach also proposes that the Council has 
[...]
with specific legal and financial advice. 

Options 

4. Clearly the formulation of the budget centres around different options for spending 
and saving that are priority driven and will differ from one political group to another. 
Alternative budgets with different options are usually presented to Council at the 
budget setting meeting in February. 

Appendices/Supporting Information: 

5. None 

Further Information Available From: Name: Alison Chard 

 Tel:  023 8083 4897 

E-mail:  Alison.Chard@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Item 9a



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

 1

   

SUBJECT:  INCREASING SOUTHAMPTON’S RECYCLING RATE AND ENHANCING 
COLLECTIONS  

DATE: 11 OCTOBER 2012 

RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 

Cabinet have been asked to consider the report, Increasing Southampton’s Recycling Rate and 
Enhancing Collections and to approve the delivery of the bid projects, subject to the bid being 
successful.  They have also been asked to recommend that Council approve the addition of the 
capital scheme “Weekly Collection Support Scheme (WCSS)” to the Environment & Transport 
Capital Programme, that Council approve capital expenditure on the WCSS plus the addition of 
funding to revenue estimates as a result of obtaining government grants.  

The report is a joint Cabinet/Council report and on 14 November 2012, Council will be asked to 
accept government grant funding of £8.28m should the bid be successful, to approve the 
addition of the capital scheme “Weekly Collection Support Scheme” to the Environment & 
Transport Capital Programme in order to deliver the outcomes of the bid,  approve capital 
expenditure on the WCSS plus the addition of funding to revenue estimates as a result of 
obtaining government grants and to delegate authority to the Director for Environment and 
Economy, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, to 
undertake necessa
[...]
280 
 

 Funding is for 2.3 years.  It will be used to purchase vehicles, pump prime the new 
services and make savings in order to fund weekly collections in years 4 and 5.  

Property/Other: 

 There should be no property implications as assets will be kept at City Depot. 

Legal: 

 The Council’s waste functions are carried out in accordance with the Environmental 
Protection act 1990 and associated secondary legislation.  The Council’s S151 officer 
approved the outline bid.  Procurement would be carried out in line with the councils 
procurement rules involving waste, legal, financial and procurement officers.   

Policy Framework Implications: 

 The proposals are not contrary to the Council’s policy framework.   

Further Information Available From: Name: Gale Williams 

 Tel:  023 8083 2536 

E-mail:  gale.williams@southampton.gov.uk 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number: 1 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION OF PETITIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 OCTOBER 2012 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Under the Council’s Petition Scheme set out in Council procedure rules and Part 11 of 
the Constitution petitions containing a minimum of 750 but less than 1500 signatures 
and requesting a senior officer to give evidence will be referred to a public meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the first instance 

This report details the receipt of 3 petitions that have reached this threshold and 
seeks to detail the Council response. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider the responses provided in relation petitions reaching 
over 750 petitioners. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Council’s Constitution states that petitions containing a minimum of 750 
but less than 1500 signatures will be referred to a public meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2.  The Council has received 3 paper petitions that contain over 750 validated 
signatures these are:  

• Making our Community a Safer Place; 

• Hollybrook Lodge; and 

• Save Oaklands Pool. 

3.  The “Making Our Community a Safer Place”  petition states: 

“ We the undersigned petition the council to Following the incident on 
Redbridge Hill on the 4th August 2012, we the residents of Redbridge 
Hill and surrounding districts have started this petition to have the 
undergrowth / scrub removed whilst retaining the trees, this will 
prevent a repeat of the incident of a vicious rape of a young girl.” 

The petition has 872 validated signatures.  The response is set out in 
Appendix 1. 

4. The “Hollybrook Lodge” petition states:  

“We the undersigned petition the council to The aim of this petition is 
for Southampton City Council to re-evaluate its decision in regard to 
the redundancy and subsequent eviction of Jim Emery” 

The petition has 997 validated signatures.  The response is set out in 
Appendix 2. 

Agenda Item 10



 2

5. The “Save Oaklands Pool” petition states: 

“We the undersigned petition the council to Save Oaklands Pool” 

The petition has 889 validated signatures. The response is set out in 
Appendix 3.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

6. None. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

7. Detailed with appendices 

Property/Other 

8. Detailed with appendices 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory Power to undertake the proposals in the report:  

9. Local Government Act 2000 and Localism Act 2011.   

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. None  

 



 3

 

AUTHOR: Name:  Ed Grimshaw Tel: 023 8083 2390 

 E-mail: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Making Our Community a Safer Place - Response 

2. Hollybrook Lodge- Response 

3. Save Oaklands Pool - Response 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment   

Do the implications/subject/recommendations in the report require an 
Integrated Impact Assessment to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/a 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Response to the “Making Our Community a Safer Place Petition” 
 
 

The Petition states 
“ We the undersigned petition the council to Following the incident on 
Redbridge Hill on the 4th August 2012, we the residents of Redbridge 
Hill and surrounding districts have started this petition to have the 
undergrowth / scrub removed whilst retaining the trees, this will prevent 
a repeat of the incident of a vicious rape of a young girl.” 

 
 
 
Response 
 
On being made aware through public petition of the views of local residents 
concerning the hedgerow on Redbridge Hill and concerns over public safety, 
representatives of the parks team met with local Councillors and residents 
and agreed the works required to address these concerns. As I understand it, 
the cutting back is now complete and only a small amount of work removing 
cut vegetation from site is required to complete the task. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



  

SUBJECT: Statement of Response - Compulsory Redundancy of Cemetery 
Superintendant 

DATE: 11th October 2012 

RECIPIENT: Overview and Management Scrutiny Committee 
  

 

The Petition states: 

The aim of this petition is for Southampton City Council to re-evaluate its decision in 
regard to the redundancy and subsequent eviction of Jim Emery” 

The redundancy of the Cemetery Superintendants post was agreed by Full Council on 
15th February 2012 with a 
[...]
council has done and will continue to do 
everything it can to support Mr Emery in finding suitable alternative accommodation at 
what has been an extremely difficult time for him and his family.  

 

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Response to the “Save Oaklands Pool” 
 
 

The Petition states 
 
“We the undersigned petition the council to Save Oaklands Pool” 

 
 
 
Response 
 
The Council is keen to see Oaklands Pool reopen under the auspices of a 
community group or club which may have access to extra sources of funding 
that were not available to the council. Tentative talks are ongoing with a 
couple of organisations, and the Council welcomes any further organisations 
to register their interest and hold talks with the authority. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 OCTOBER 2012 

REPORT OF: SENIOR MANAGER – CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to Cabinet 
Members at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  It also contains summaries of any action taken by Cabinet 
Members in response to the recommendations. 

4. The pro
[...]
DIX 1 

 2

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 

13:09:12 Children’s 
Services 

School 
Places 

That the balance of primary school places 
in the north central part of the city is 
reviewed in light of the increasing 
pressure on school places 

 

The Infrastructure Team continue to give serious 
consideration to the balance of primary school 
places available in the north central part of the 
City, and will continue to ensure that options for 
expansions in that area are kept under 
continuous review. 

 

   That Eagle Warehouse is considered a 
priority option for the expansion of St 
John’s School 

 

Eagle Warehouse is actively being considered as 
a priority option for the planned expansion of St 
John’s school. 

 

   That the Cabinet Member promotes the 
sharing of appropriate data across the 
Council to aid planning and decision 
making 

 

Accepted. We will continue to make every effort 
to improve data sharing across the Council and 
with partner agencies, as appropriate.  

 

13:09:12 Resources Minerals and 
Waste Plan 

Information is circulated to the OSMC on 
the latest position regarding Woolston 
Waste Water Treatment Works 

  

Circulated to OSMC on 26th September Completed 

13:09:12 Resources STEP That a list of temporary posts, 
incorporating job titles and grades is 
circulating to the Committee  

 

Circulated to OSMC on 17th September Completed 

   That the Cabinet Member provides 
information to the Committee on the IT 
system, including costings, that is to be 
developed to support the policy  

The use of 2 potential IT systems is being 
explored: 

• A new intranet site which will be the main 
information site signposting employees to 
the various policies, training and support 
available 

• A simple database to manage the 
redeployment process. This will record 
details and skills of employees on the 
redeployment register and enable offers 
of redeployment and matching to be 
recorded 

Further details of these systems will be made 
available when the work is further developed. 

 

 
 
 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Southampton Youth Offending Service (YOS) Annual Youth Justice Plan
	YOS -APP1

	8 A City Wide Approach to Energy
	9 Forward Plan
	9a General Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16
	9b Increasing Southampton™s Recycling Rate and Enhancing Collections
	10 Consideration of Petitions
	Petitions -Appendix 1
	Petitions - Appendix 2
	Petitions -Appendix 3

	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Monitoring REPORT-Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Chaloner, Fitzhenry, Hannides, Lewzey, McEwing, Pope and Tucker 
 

Apologies: Mrs U Topp and Mr T Blackshaw 
 

Also Present:  
 

Councillor Rayment – Cabinet Members for Communities 
Councillor Williams – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Thorpe – Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport  
 

 
22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13 September 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

23. SOUTHAMPTON YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE (YOS) ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE 
PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities detailing 
the Annual Youth Justice Plan (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked Sue Morse for her involvement in producing the first ever 
Youth Justice Strategic Plan for the Southampton Youth Offending Service.    
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Cabinet Member request officers to circulate information to the 
Committee that detailed the numbers of looked after children and the 
numbers of persistent offenders that were classed as looked after children; 

(ii) the Cabinet member request officers to explore options for external funding 
from businesses in the City. 

 
24. A CITY WIDE APPROACH TO ENERGY  

The Committee considered the report the Leader of the Council regarding an 
opportunity for the Council to develop a strategic approach to energy which would 
include the development of a strategic delivery programme of suitable schemes to 
support the Council’s strategic objectives. (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Leader of Council ensures that the energy agenda is taken forward on a 
cross party basis. 

 
25. FORWARD PLAN  



 

 

- 11 - 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan 
and seeking the Committee’s indication as to what items will be required for discussion 
scheduled at a forthcoming meeting. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 

 
RESOLVED that; 
 

(i) there would be a special meeting of the Committee on the 19th November 
2012 to discuss issues related to the forthcoming Cabinet Budget 
recommendations. 

(ii) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision, “Increasing Southampton’s Recycling Rate and Enhancing 
Collections”, that t the Cabinet Member looks again at increasing the range of 
aluminium items collected at the kerbside 

 
26. CONSIDERATION OF PETITIONS  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services detailing the Council response to petitions received with over 750 signatories. 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) in relation to Appendix 1 detailing the response for the “Making Our 
Community a Safer Place Petition”  the Committee noted that work had been 
carried out in the area but requested that a site visit is organised with the 
petitioners to ensure that the work that has been undertaken to clear the 
undergrowth is satisfactory; 

(ii) in relation to Appendix 2 detailing the response for the “Hollybrook Lodge 
Petition” the Committee made the following recommendations: 
a. that the Cabinet Member be requested to provide the family with a 

breakdown of the savings the proposal will generate; 
b. that the Cabinet Member ensure that the Council identifies the number of 

Council employees whose accommodation is tied to their employment 
with the Council and develops appropriate policies to address this matter; 

c. that the Cabinet Member ensure that Council contact these employees, to 
reiterate their status and seeking to ensure that when their term of office 
ends that they are not left out of pocket through investing in property 
improvements; 

d. that Cabinet Member ensure that the appropriate screening is erected to 
screen the property; and 

e. that the Cabinet Member, in compliance with the Council’s allocations 
policy, looks to ensure that the sensitivity of the location is taken into 
consideration when tenants are identified for the property, 

(iii) the Committee noted the response in relation to the “Save Oaklands Pool” 
set out in Appendix 3. 

 
27. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee noted the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement, detailing actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 



 

 

- 12 - 
 

Panel (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 

 


